

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION ONE**

ROBERT LOUIS HISKETT,	)	Arizona Court of Appeals
	)	No. 1 CA-SA 19-0119
Petitioner,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Mohave County Superior Court
	)	No. CR-2018-01854
THE HONORABLE RICK LAMBERT,	)	
Judge of the MOHAVE COUNTY	)	
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF	)	
ARIZONA,	)	
	)	
Respondent Judge,	)	
	)	
STATE OF ARIZONA,	)	
	)	
Real Party In Interest.	)	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
(AACJ) AND ARIZONA PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION (APDA)  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David J. Euchner, No. 021768  
Pima County Public Defender's Office  
33 N. Stone Ave. #2100  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
(520) 724-6800  
[David.Euchner@pima.gov](mailto:David.Euchner@pima.gov)  
Attorney for AACJ

Sandra L.J. Diehl, No. 013567  
Coconino County Public Defender  
110 E. Cherry  
Flagstaff, Arizona 86001  
(928) 679-7700  
[sdiehl@coconino.az.gov](mailto:sdiehl@coconino.az.gov)  
APDA President / Attorney for APDA

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	3
ARGUMENTS	
I. An indigent defendant may not be held on bond merely because he is without the financial means to pay for electronic monitoring. A bond that is too high for a defendant to be able to post amounts to a denial of bail and violates the Eighth Amendment, article 2, section 15 of the Arizona Constitution, and Rule 7 of the Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure .....	4
II. A.R.S. § 13-3967(E) is facially unconstitutional because its requirements apply to all defendants charged with sexual offenses without individualized considerations of release conditions and it is not narrowly tailored toward the governmental interests in ensuring public safety and appearance of the defendant at trial .....	10
III. Risk assessment instruments used by Pre-Trial Services reflect evidence-based practices and serve Arizona courts well .....	17
IV. AACJ and APDA’s answers to the questions posed by the court .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	9
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) .....	10, 11
<i>Costa v. Mackey</i> , 227 Ariz. 565 (App. 2011) .....	7
<i>Haag v. Steinle</i> , 227 Ariz. 212 (App. 2011) .....	1, 8, 21
<i>Hurles v. Superior Court</i> , 174 Ariz. 331 (App. 1993).....	2
<i>Korwin v. Cotton</i> , 234 Ariz. 549 (App. 2014).....	10
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18
<i>Morreno v. Brickner</i> , 243 Ariz. 543 (2018).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	11
<i>Simpson v. Owens (Simpson I)</i> , 207 Ariz. 261 (App. 2004).....	5, 8
<i>Simpson v. Miller (Simpson II)</i> , 241 Ariz. 341 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) .....	5
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 206 Ariz. 377 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 243 Ariz. 331 (2018) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Wein</i> , 244 Ariz. 42 (2018) .....	1, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	4, 10, 12, 14

**ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES**

A.R.S. § 13-501.....15  
A.R.S. § 13-504.....15  
A.R.S. § 13-604.....13  
A.R.S. § 13-705.....15  
A.R.S. § 13-1405.....13  
A.R.S. § 13-3821.....13  
A.R.S. § 13-3961.....5  
A.R.S. § 13-3967.....passim

**ARIZONA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

Rule 6.4 .....8, 21  
Rule 7.1 .....6, 8  
Rule 7.2 .....6  
Rule 7.3 .....6, 7, 9, 12, 19, 20  
Rule 7.5 .....19

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

Sixth Amendment .....8  
Eighth Amendment .....3, 4, 8, 22  
Fourteenth Amendment .....3, 8, 9, 22

**ARIZONA CONSTITUTION**

art. 2, § 2.1.....12

art. 2, § 15.....4

art. 2, § 22.....5, 7, 11, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ariz. Sec’y of State, 2002 Gen. Election Ballot Prop. Guide, Prop. 103,  
<http://apps.azsos.gov/election/2002/Info/pubpamphlet/english/prop103.pdf>, (last visited July 19, 2019) .....14

*Minutes of the Senate Judiciary Committee*, 45th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Feb. 12, 2002) .....14

[Report and Recommendations of the Task Force on Fair Justice for All: Court-Ordered Fines, Penalties, Fees, and Pretrial Release Policies](#)  
(last visited July 19, 2019).....6
